

No. 18-728

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACOBUS RENTMEESTER,
Petitioner,
v.
NIKE, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United State Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
MEDIA PHOTOGRAPHERS, INC. AND THE
NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS B. MADDREY <i>General Counsel</i>	MICKEY H. OSTERREICHER <i>General Counsel</i>
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MEDIA PHOTOGRAPHERS, INC. 901 Main St., Ste. 6530 Dallas, TX 75206 (214) 702-9862 tbm@maddreypllc.com <i>Counsel for Amicus American Society of Media Photographers, Inc.</i>	ALICIA W. CALZADA <i>General Counsel</i> NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION 120 Hooper Street Athens, GA 30602 (716) 983-7800 lawyer@nppa.org <i>Counsel for Amicus National Press Photographers Association</i>

January 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW HARMS CREATORS OF PHOTOGRAPHS.....	4
A. <i>The history of copyright law supports broad protections of photographic works</i>	6
B. <i>Depriving photographers of these rights would be detrimental to the nation</i>	8
II. PHOTOGRAPHS ARE INHERENTLY CREATIVE AND ARTISTIC WORKS	10
A. <i>Photography has battled the percep- tion of being an inferior art since its inception</i>	10
B. <i>The court below improperly analyzed “substantial similarity.”</i>	15
C. <i>It is the work as a whole that is protectable</i>	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903).....	14
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	2, 14
<i>Cavalier v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Coquico, Inc. v. Rodriguez-Miranda</i> , 562 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Mass. 2007).....	8
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	6
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	6, 16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001).....	2
<i>Peter Pan Fabrics, Inc. v. Martin Weiner Corp.</i> , 274 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960)	16
<i>Rentmeester v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Koons</i> , 960 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Tufenkian Imp./Exp. Ventures, Inc. v. Einstein Moomjy, Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 8	2, 7
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 102(a).....	17
17 U.S.C. § 106	7
17 U.S.C. § 107	6
17 U.S.C. § 302	6
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Ansel Adams</i> , NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, https://www.nps.gov/people/ansel-adams.htm (Last Visited December 28, 2018)	11
<i>Biography, Matthew Brady</i> , AMERICAN BATTLEFIELD TRUST, https://www.battlefields.org/learn/biographies/mathew-brady (Last Visited December 28, 2018).....	11
<i>Code of Ethics</i> , NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, https://nppa.org/nppa-code-ethics (Last Visited December 29, 2018).....	12, 13
Elliot Brown, Ben Hattenbach, Ian Washburn, <i>From Camera Obscura to Camera Futura How Patents Shaped Two Centuries of Photographic Innovation and Competition</i> , 98 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc’y 406 (2016).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jacob Riis</i> , INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR PHOTOGRAPHY, https://www.icp.org/browse/archive/constituents/jacob-riis?all/all/all/all/0 (Last Visited December 28, 2018)	11
John Suler, <i>The Psychology of the “Decisive Moment”</i> , PHOTOGRAPHIC PSYCHOLOGY: IMAGE AND PSYCHE http://truecenterpublishing.com/photopsy/decisive_moment.htm (Last Visited December 28, 2018).....	13
Joseph Nicéphore Niépce, The First Photograph (1826-27), Harry Ransom Center, Univ. of Texas at Austin, https://www.hrc.utexas.edu/exhibitions/permanent/firstphotograph/	10
4 Melvin B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright (Matthew Bender, Rev. Ed.).....	16
Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2017, 27-4021 Photographers, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes274021.htm (Last Visited December 28, 2018).....	8
Susan Sontag, <i>On Photography</i> (1977)	19
